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Licensing Services,
Eco Depot,
York.

Y010 3DS
S™ Jownan) (1020
Dear Slr/Madam,

Licence Application For Unit 4 Hornby Passage YO1 8AT

We wish to make representations against the licence application for the above
venue.

As elderly residents of our sitting room balcony is directly
above the small enclosed yard whlch houses Unit 4 and our apartment is no
more than five yards from the property. Granting this licence would mean that
our quality of life would be seriously compromised by evening and late night
noise and the inevitable anti social behaviour that often goes along with this
type of business. Loud music and shouting along with smoke drifting upwards
into our property would make it impossible for us to live on that side of the
apartment. The unit is adjacent to our bin store which leads into our complex
and this is sometimes left open by the collectors which would pose a huge
security problem.

The enclosed narrow passage into Stonegate is the designated fire escape for
the sixteen apartments and for New Look which means that blocking of the
narrow exit by drinkers and smokers standing outside the premises would
compromise any escape from a fire. Our fire door leads to our upstairs
courtyard which could be a security issue. We have recently had rough
sleepers setting up camp in the yard below our balconies and have, of
necessity, had to call out the police and to change the code on the locked gate
leading through Hornby Passage to keep them out. This gate has been kept
locked in the fifteen years we have lived here so that outSIders could not
access the area.



Our main entrance on Blake Street is often blocked by visiting teenagers to
MacDonald's or rough sleepers so we are pushed into using the Hornby's
passage exit into Stonegate to avoid confrontation. A crowded Hornby Passage
of drinkers would not be a pleasant experience.

| enclose a photograph showing the proximity of the apartments and the back
of the New Look Store to Unit 4,

Yours sincerelv. .
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From:

Sent: 05 January 2020 12:55

To:

Subject: You might want to use this photo in your email

Sent from my IPhone



6™ January, 2020
Eco Dept.

Hazel Court,
York
YO10 3DS

Dear Sir/ Madam,
Licance Application For Unit 4, Hornby'’s Passage, Stonegate

Further to our previous letter of representation on the above application we wauld fike ta state that

the misconception that the apartments In Stonegate Court are Hollday Lets is totally-untrue. The
majority of these apartments are residential occupied by permanent residents and we have lived
here for the past 15 years in anapartment which directly averlooks Unit 4,

We already have to contend with noise and harassment from a part of the Cumulative Inclusion
Zone which-is-already satursted with-licensed premises and approving this application would 6nly
further add and intensify that.

Alpurs sincef@ly) ¢ . .
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5th January 2020

Dear Sir/Madam.

[ am writing regarding the application York Council have received from Secret Square
Limited and which relates to Unit 4 Hornbys Passage, York, YO1 3AT.

| own a flat in Stonegate Court, the residential development which directly overiooks
Hornbys Passage.

This passage leads to our bin store, our fire exit door,and the open area between
Stonegate Court and Stonegate. Unit 4, the subject of this application, is immediately
adjacent to our bin store doors.

This area is currently accessible from Stonegate only by locked and key-coded gates - and
with good reason. We had an issue recently with the lock not working, and it was very
clear after a very short time that opening up this area creates both a severe disturbance
and a marked security issue for our propetties.

In terms of this specific application: the noise and cigarette smoke generated by a late-
night licensed premises would necessarily travel upwards from this area, and into our
homes. This would not be a one-off: it would be every single day of the week.

Our fire escépe (and that of New Look) would be compromised, and access to our
courtyard would be accessible to all and sundry, should the rear door ever be left open.

Beyond any ‘practical’ considerations, though, the quality of our lives and our peaceful
oasis would be affected beyond all imagining. This is a quiet residential development, with
residents of all ages (from young children to the very eldetly). It Is a kind and

Supportive community accupied by hard-working individuals who deserve to retain the
quiet enjoyment of their own homes.

| could not object more strongly to this proposal, and trust that York Council will agree that
it should not be permitted.

e d -~
o~ AN &

Director, Stonegate Coutt (York) Management Company Limited



City of York Council y
Llcensing Section

Hazel Court EcoDepot

lamaeas Street YOl

York

Y010 3D5

5% january 2019

FAQ: Helen.Sefton/CIty of York Councll Public Protection/Licensing Sectlon
Dear Helen,
Re: Licencing appllcation, Unit 4 Hornby's Passage

We would like to make a representation in objection to the licence application as below; -
The prevention of crime and disorder:

We object to the licensing application on the basls of the prevention of crime and disorder asthe
courtyard area, accessed via Hornby’s passage, is a hotspot for drug use and selling and additionally
attracts vagrants/iliegal activity. Open access to a pub/nightclub would allow homeless/drug users
free and easy access to a back alley/back yard area that has just been made more secure. We have
worked at length with the police, land managers and York bid service to stop the criminal activity
occurring in the courtyard area {see appended correspondence as evidence) including reinforcing
the locked gates to Hornby's passage, However, If the premiises are granted a licence as set out In
the licencing obJectives this will DIRECTLY lead to the aforementioned criminals having open access
te the courtyard area, Including in anti-social hours, as set out in the licencing objectives,

Public safety:

Additlonally, please note that there are alleys within the courtyard which lead to other areas where
crime/disorder {drug use/selling) could be undertaken cut of sight of the licenced premises but
would lead to further risk to the public’s safety as this Is where access is gained to residential
premises (flats). Furthermore, Hornby's passage is the only access point for our business, thus

Increasing the risk to the safety to me and our staff should the licence be granted which will lead to
drug/illegal activity,

The prevention of public nuisance;

The courtyard backs onto resldential property as well as business premises. Late night licencing
which includes live music, performance of dance and recorded music alongside the sale of alcohol
will increase nolse disturbance. We frequently have to contact York bid to clean urine from the



alleyway. Nightclub use will simply Increase urine, vomit, faeces etc which will be a hazard to human
health. Drunken activity will increase potentlal for window breakages and other criminal damage,
The above polnts illustrate how licencing will severely affect both adJacent resldents and businesses,
In particular, our shop just commenced trading In August 2013, with a sole female owner. Licensing
will cause stress and anxlety if and when the above problems occur, Access to the back of the shop
premises will be more susceptible to window breakages (as there are no window griiles here) and
severe harm to mental and physical health of its staff, and harm to wellbeing caused by iricreased
contact with drug users, criminals and drunk members of the public (as we can only access and
egfess the premises via Hornby's passage),

Regards,

B TPV

Director ot 1ne Stonegate Living Company



™~ Gmail -

Homeless on private land - Stonegate

5 messages
1 September 2019 at 20:09
To:! e
Hello,
| am the proprietor of The Stonegate Living Company v~ wee, Therelsa

private courtyard at the side of our business that Is locked off and should only be accessible as a flre
escapes for the residents behind and the shops that back onto the courtyard, Homeless people have
set up a camp in the courtyard biocking part of the access/fire escape.

| spouke lo an officer on Friday and gave him the code for the gate - C1973 hut unfortunately we are still
having issue with homeless people camping and Impeding access. I'm not sure how thay are getting in
but it would be great If you could help us find out who manages the courtyard s that they can change
the locks and assess them to make surs they are working properly,

In addition, are you able to help evict them? We'd appreciate discretion when dealing with this as we
don't want any unwanted attention post eviction,

Thank you and regards,

SNA York City <SNAyorkcny@northyorkshlre pnn. pohce uk> 2 September 2019 at 15:37

TO N A la B I — Prvpiy ) ~me>
Hi

I believe | may have spoken to somebody in the street the other day in relation to this.

Im on [ate shifts at the moment and have spoken with the individuals who are sleeping down there
but they obviously haven't taken on board my words of advice,

I shall pop down this evening and have another look round and see what | can come up with, | will also

pass the message onto the Street Rangers 5o they can also carry aut checks aswell as the rest of the
city team

Thanks

Gren Dowson
PCSO 5552
Guildhall Safer Nelghbourhood team

Mill House Police Station
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9 September 2019 at 18:59

To: SNA York City <8NAyorkcity@narthyorkshire, pnn.police. uk>

Hi Gren,

Thanks for coming Into the shop today. To record our conversation | understand that the caretaker for
the management company of the yard is letting the homeless in and facllitating their stay including
providing the code for the gate.

Please can you confirm that;

1. The management company accepts all liabillly for cleaning the yard area Including required jet
washing where human waste ls causing smells,

2.The management company accepts all liabllity for blocking the fire escape in the event that there is a
fire and residents and or business employees injure (or worse) themselves whilst escaping,

3. By their actions (letting homeless reside in a locked private yard, giving away the access code)
accept full responslbility for any break-Ins and or damage to property backed into the courtyard
including thelr full contents,

We will be consulting the property owners, businesses and resldents affectad by the negligent actions
of the caretaker and thus management company.

Regards

u

[Quetar sxt hicidan)

SNA York City <SNAyorkcitv@northvorkshire.pnn.police. uk> 11 September 2019 at 15:23

Ta: J



Unfortunately | cant help you with any of the below as this Is a civil matter between yourselves, the
other proprietors and the management company to discuss as the caretaker has allowed the
IndIviduals access to tha yard and It would appaear that he is helping them with washing and other
amenltas.

The land [s private property and the only way we would be Involved |s if crimes were being committed
but due to them being glven access this would make a crime fiavd to prove,

Sorry | cant he of more help but our hands are fled unfortunately.

Thanks
Garen

10wt sl hiddinn)

16 September 2019 at 09:48

To: SNA York City «SNAyorkeity@northyorkshire,pnn polica.uk>

i,

Thanks for getting back to me. Do you have the contact detalls for the

caretaker/management company? The lock on the gate has been broken and | struggled to gain
access this morning but no-one sesms to be aware of who is In charge so it would be great If you could
pass on those detalls,

Thanksg

{Quuliad st bl
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1 message
:’ 21 October 2019 at 18:16
o.
Ccit
Dear .
| am the proprietor of The Stonegate Living Company at 22 Stonegate York, YO1 8AS. There is a

| private courtyard at the side of our business that is locked off and should only be accessible as afire

] escape for the residents behind and the shops that back onto the courtyard, Homeless people have
set up a camp in the courtyard blocking part of the access/fire escape, We understand that you

" manage the courtyard on behalf of Watsons,

We've trled to deal with this issue with the police however they can no langer help us and have advised
that it Is a civil matter because the caretaker for the courtyard has given the homeless the code to the
lock on the courtyard (see attached emall). This Is particularly concerning for us because the fire
escape is now blocked and also we can only access our property from the courlyard which means that
our staff safety Is at risk as well as the security of the shop, A similar Issue for Rehan, Jack Wills and
others who back onto the courtyard.

Please note the following which requlres attention:
| 1. The lock needs to be repalredireplaced as the handle has been broken off,

2. Anew double gate Is required to the side of our property, the current gate has sheared and
additlonally Isn't fit for purpose as peaple can reach through and open it with the push bar,

3. The homeless camp needs to be dismantied and the whole courtyard area needs to be cleaned.

4. The homeless need to be evicted, with surety that the caretaker will not let them back in.

* 5. The drains in the courtyard are blocked and are overflowing up to our shop. They need to be
: cleaned and or repaired.

Please can you give this matter your urgent attention,

| Regards

3 attachments

NY Police email 11.09.19.PNG
25K

Image1.Jpeg
98K
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Monday 6" January 2020

Dear Sir/Madam,

Re: Secret Square Ltd application for premises licence for live music, recorded music, performance
of dance, late night refreshment and supply of alcohol at Unit 4, Stonegate Walk, Hornby Passape,

York YO1 8AT

I'am writing to object to the above-mentioned application. My wife and | bought flat 4 at Stonegate
Court in August 2019. With merely five months experience of living at Stonegate Court It s very clear
that the granting of these licenses would critically compromise the experience of living at this
address, indeed, to a point where, if this licence had been in place six months ago we would most
likely not have gone ahead with the purchase of the flat.

We moved to York, and this address specifically, because we most'certainly wanted to embrace the
energy of living in such a vibrant city. We were very much aware of the potential impact of life on
Blake Street including our proximity to a 24-hour MacDonald's, The key mitigating factor for us was
that sources of noise would be limited to the front of our flat meaning our main daytime living
space. The bedrooms in our flat are at the rear and therefore enjoy the peace afforded by the Inner
area of Stonegate Court whiéh is an oasis of calm in a busy city. This means that we get to choose
how and when we engage with the energy of the city and when not to.

The granting of these licenses would revoke that ability to choose, It would be bringing a massive
source of disturbance right into the Stonegate Court community.

-

I note that the Unit itself is adjacent to our bin store and would therefore represent a challenge to
security issues for Stonegate Court especially given the nature of the license being sought: late-night,
drinking customers -- this does not bode well for our quiet enjoyment of Stonegate Court. The bin
store is currently accessed via locked and key-coded gates and these security measures would simply
evaporate if these licenses are granted. These licenses would facilitate a daily intrusion on our
quality of life that | feel compelled to object to especially given the wealth of options already
available to the customers and citizens of York as it currently stands,

Yours sincérely,

/o ,



Dagr Sir/Madeam,

Licence Application For Unit 4 Hornby Passage YO1 8AT
| wish to make rapresentations against the licence application for the above venue,

As aresident of 17 Stonagate Court my sltting room and balcony Is ahove the small enclosed yard which houses
Unlit 4 and our apertment is no mora than ten yards from the property.

Noise / Cumulativs impact Zons

Granting this llcance would mean that our quality of lite would be serlously compromised by evening and late
nignt noise and the Inevitable anti soclal behaviour that often goas along with this typa of business. This would
not be a ona-off: it would be every single day of the week right Linder our balcony - how would you feel If
someone wantad 1o set up a nalsy bar opan ill the aarly haurs every night next to your houss - or In the flat
below yourst

With Cumulative Impact Zone In mind we are already contending with noise and disturbance Issues within an
area that Is already saturated with late night / drinking premises. Loud music and shouting along with smoke
drifting upwaerds DIRECTLY into our proparty fram this late night bar wauld make it impossible for us to live on
that side of the apartment.

~secority n¢ #@ @K

The area that Is propoesed for the unit as a |ate nignt drinking club Is currently accessible from Stonegate only by
locked and key-coded gates - and with good reasen, We had an Issue recently with the lock not working, and it
was very clear after a very short time that opening up this area creates both a sevare disturbance.and a marked
sacurity Issua for our properties and residents have had to call out the police to change the coda on the lockad
gate leading through Hornby Passage o keep people oul, This gate has been kept Inckad In the tiftern years the
apartments have existed - and for good reasen - this will no longer be the case if the application Is successful as
itls the only way Into area and the unit,

The unit is also adjacent to our bin store which leads into our complex and this Is sometimes feft open by the
coltectors which would also pose a huge security problem.

The enclosed narraw passage Into Stonegats Is also the designated fire escape for the sixteen apartments and
for New Look which means that blocking of the narrow exit by drinkers and smokers standing outside the

premisas would compromise any escapa from a fire. Our fira door leads to our upstairs courtyard which could be
& securlty lssue.

Beyond the above points, the quality of our lives and evaryone In Stonegate Court (currantly a peaceful quiet
area) would be rulned.

| coulid not objfect more strongly to this proposal, and trust that York Councll will agree that it should not be
parmittad.

Yours sincersly,



Licensing Services York

Hazel Court 6 January 2020
Eco Depot

James Street

YORK Y019 3DS

Dear Sirs

Re : 4 Hornby Passage YORK YO1 3AT Application for Grant New Premises Licence by
Secret Square Ltd made 12 December 2019,

1 wish to state my objection to the application by Secret Square Ltd regarding 4 Hornby
Passage which refers to its use for the sale of alcoholic drinks, live performance, music and
dance for not only daytime but late Into the evening especlally at weekends.

l'am the owner of a flat In Stonegate Court and live there as my permanent residence.
Stonegate Court is a residential complex which has its main entrance on Blake Street and its
fire escape which goes through Hornby Passage which is currently secured by a lockable
gate at Stonegate.

4 Hornby Passage is Inmed!ately adjacent to Stonegate Court with a small courtyard Infront
of it directly underneath the homes of several Stonegate Court residents and is so close to
Stonegate that any sounds originating in the courtyard or issuing from the premises in
Hornby Passage will be clearly audible in Stonegate Court and in our homes there.

1. Nuisance ~ late night nolse and music
| am very worried that noise from bar and entertainment will be a nuisance to me in
my home. This will prevent me from having the peaceful enjoyment of my own
home and living a normal life.
My bedroom window especially will receive the noise from the proposed bar at 4
Hornby Passage as it is at right angles to it close by.
The nolse will be not only music but also loud talking, drunken arguments and fights
which can happen outside bars. Loud sounds travel long distances at night.
There will be access for the public at anytime of day.or night into Hornby Passage
and courtyard and there will be the continual noise for Stonegate Court residents
from the bar and entertainment, from many people congregating and drinking until
late near our windows and also the loud deliverles at hight and in the early
mornings. This will be such an upsetting nuisance. | fear what will happen In summer
when drinkers will be outside the premises of 4 Hornby Passage and choose to drink
In the courtyard there. There will be continual noise not allowing us to enjoy our
own homes in peace, This will cause us stress and anxiety. | should not have to listen
to other people’s loud music and conversations in my own home,



When | stayed in number 14 Stonegate Court for several weeks [ had to call the
Noise Department Patrol on several occasions just because of a busker and the
proposed bar at 4 Hornby Passage will be far louder.

. The application states times the music will.go.on which are past my normal bed- -

A

. Safety ~ Fire risk and safe fire-escape

time and | am very woriled that this will distuib my sleep and have a bad effect on
my health and that of my neighbours. This would make life miserable. | am in my
60s and this is my home | have retired to. Stonegate Court is a residential complex
with people of all ages, children to elderly.

The noise of people shouting and fighting Is especially frightening for children and
older people and It will come straight into our homes and bedrooms.

Already I hear noise and music from people shouting in Stonegate late at night and
music frorn Kennedys which can be disturbing but is generally at a ievei | can cope
with, But Kennedys is much further away with buildings in between them and my
windows. 4 Hornby bar will be so much closer and the sound is bound to be louder
and more upsetting for me and my neighbours

Wuisance - unpieasant and noxious smeils

[ am very concerned that unpleasant cooking smells and the toxic fumes of smokers
outside in the Harnby Passage courtyard will pervade the alr around Stonegate Court
and enter my home and that of my nelghbours.

A restaurant with cooking well into the night ls a worry for me as | fear an Increased
risk from fire so close to my home and those of my neighbours. There will be an
additional risk from cigarette smokers outside in the Hornby Passage courtyard
throwing away cigarette ends into rubbish. This risk will be very worrying at night
when people are more careless and drunk. This area will need to be policed,

The fire-escape from Stonegate Court goes through Harnby Passage and | am very
worrled it will be blocked by furniture and pecple. ¥ this planning application goes
ahead | have no doubt that | will be less safe from fire in my own home.

| have heard from a neighbour that there may also be the flire-escapes of New Look
and the Masons Lodge via Hornby Passage. | have not looked into this as to whether
this Is the case or indeed whether other organisations have their fire-escapes there
but | hope you have checked this and advised all concerned of this planning
application so that they may make representatlons to you and also to ensure they
make sure of thelr own safety and fire-escapes.

Security of my home and my personal safety and that of my neighbours and
Stonegate Court from criminal acts

Stonegate Court main entrance is on Blake Street and has a lock for residents. We
have a persistant problem with rough sleepers on our small set-back entrance who
block the doorway and can be intimidating when asked to move. | am only a small
woman. My neighbours have warned me that rough sleepers had gained access to
our building and in our bin store were using drugs there which | understand the
police dealt with for us. | am very worried that rough sleepers would also



congregate in Hornby Passage and courtyard attracted by the alcohol and food,
making use of the fire exit much more difficuit.

4 Hornby Passage Is close to the external access to our bin store and It is possible
that entry might be attempted to our building that way. This puts our personal
security and that of our homes and possessions in greater risk of criminal trespass
and attempted theft and break-ins, At the moment alocked gate blocks entry to
Hornby Passage at Stonegate for those without authorised access. If the application
goes ahead anyone will have easy access to the back of our bullding,

In addition to the bin-store | have worrles that access might be made to Stonegate
Court via its fire exit steps If the door is forced/accidently left open. This would give
€asy access to our properties and courtyard by drunken revellers and thieves and is
likely to result in damage and theft of our property and be very frightening for
residents,

I will be much more wary of going Into Stonegate Court courtyard at night if the
planning application goes ahead In case | encounter 3 trespasser. At the moment |
feel very safe In my home and love living here.

» DIminution of value of our properties on Stonegate Court which will happen if the

application is approved

it will be inevitable that any potential purchaser of our properties will be put off if
they consider that there are problems with noise and difficult neighbours. This
diminution in valiie of our homes would be directly attributable to the application
by Secret Square Ltd if it Is granted.

- Lack of Notification of the Application by Secret Square Ltd

| am a homeowner and resident of Stonegate Court and this application could have
a major adverse effect on the quality of my life and the quiet enjoyment of my own
home. Yet | received no notification of the application. My neighbours brought it to
my attention, attached to the gate at Stonegate where we have our fire-escape, |
rarely look at that gate or pass through it. | am shocked that such an Important
planning matter was nat brought to my personal attention as a resident living only a
few feet away from the proposed site, Other Stonegate Court resldents may not be
aware of this matter at all and may be away. | feel the lack of proper notice has
robbed them of their chance to raise their own objections.

There are many residents living In the centre of York of all ages - young and old
including the more vulnerable members of soclety. It is not just a place for bars
and entertainments. | beg you to have great concern for the quality of life of us
residents in central York.

I'am very happy living in Stonegate Court and in the centre of York which | have chosen for
my retirement. However this application re 4 Hornby Passage causes me great concern and |
must object to it and | beg you not to grant the application.

Yours faithfully A

¢
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Deer Sir/iviadam,

Licence Application For Unit 4 Hornby Passage YOt BAT
1 wish to make reprasantations agalnst the licence application for the above vanue.

As aresidentc .. o.. gam wuwmy sitting room and balcony Is above the small enclosed yard which houses
Unit 4 and our apartment is ne mors than ten yards from the property.

Nolse / Cumulative Impact Zone

Granting this licenca would maean that our quality of iifo would be serlously compromised by avening and late
night nolse and the inavitable antl social bahaviour that oflen goes along with this type of business, This would
not be & one-oft! it would be every single day of the week right under our balcony - how would you teel it
someone wantad 1o set up anolsy bar open tll) the early hours avery night next1o your house - or In'the flat
talow vours!

With Cumulative Impact Zone in mind we are already contending with nolse and disturbance Issues within an
area that Is already saturated with late night / drinking premises. Loud music and shouting along with smoke
dritting upwards DIRECTLY Into our proparty from this tate night bar would make It impossible for us 1o live on
that side of the apartment,

Securityand Fire Risk L

The area that is proposed for the unit as a late night drinking club Is currently accessible from Stonegate only by
locked and key-coded gates - and with good reason.. We had an lssue recently with the.lock not working, and it
wes vary clear atter a very short time that opaning up this area creates both a savere disturbance and & marked
sacurity Issue for our propertiss and resldents have had to call out the police to change the coda on the locked
gate leading through Hornby Passage 1o keep paople oul. This gate has been kept locked in the fiteen years tha
apartmonts have-existed » and for good reason - this will no longer ba the case If the applicalion is successtul as
It Is the only way Into area end the unit.

The unit Is also adjacent to our bin store which leads into our complex and this is sometimes left open by the
collactars which would also pose a huge securlty problem.

Tha enclosed narrow passage Into Stonegale Is also the dasignated tire escapa for the sixtesn apartments and
for New Look which means that blocking of the narrow exit by drinkers and smokers standing outside the
premises would compromise any escaps from a fire, Our fire door leads to our upstalrs courtyard which could ba
@ security issue,

Beyond the above points, the quality of our lives and evaryone In Stonegeta Gourt (currenily a peaceful quiet
erea) would be rulned.

lcoulld not objact more strongly to this proposal, and trust that York Councll will agree that It should not ba
permitted.

Yours sinceraly,
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From: ,
Sent: 07 January 2020 18:28
To: licensina@york.gov.uk
Cc:
Subject: Objection Licensing Application

originated from outside af e organigation. Domnot click links or open attachments unless you
recognise the sender and kitow the cortent is sate.

Licence Application For Unit 4 Hornby Passage YO1 S8AT
I wish to make representations against the licence application for the above venus,

nt is too close to the small enclosed yurd which houses Unit 4,

Noise / Cumulative Impact Zone

Granting this licence would mean that our quality of life would be seviously compromised by evening and late night noise snd the inovitahle anti
sociil behnviour that often goes along with thig type of businuss, This would not he a one-off? it wauld be every single day of the week:  Witl
Cumulative bapact Zone in mind we nre nlrendy contending with noise and disturbance fssues wi thin ancaren thit is alrendy sntiratod with late
night / drinking pramises, Loud music and shouting ilong with smoke drifting upwards DIRECTLY into our properly from this late night bar
would make [t impassible for us to live here and will seriously affect the value of our property. For many years, the Counclt

encouraged people to liva in the City and we have Investod a groat deal to be able to do so, Of course, {here is a limit to how much
noise one can cope with.

Securlty and Fire Risk

The area that is proposed for the unit as o late night drinking club is curvently secessible from Stonegate only by locked and koy-coded gates -
and with good renson, We had an issue recently with the lock not working, and it was very elear after o very short time thut opening up this arca
erentes both a severe disturbance and 1 marked scourity issue for our propertics and residents have hid to eall out the police 1w change the code
on the locked gate lending through Horby Passage to keep pevple out. This gate has beeh kept locked in the fifleen yenrs the apartments kuve
existed - and for good reason - this will no longer be the case if e applicution is successful s it is the only way into aren snd the unit,

The unit is also adjacent to our bin store which leads into our coraplex and this is sometimes lef open by the collectors which would also pose a
huge security problem.

The enclosed nattow passage inlo Stonegate is also the designated fire escape fot the sixteen apartments aned for New Look which means that
blocking of the narrow exit by drinkers and smokers standing oulsidle the pramises would comproinlsé any eseape from a fire. Our fire door
leads to our upstairs courtyard which could he a seaurity issue,

Beyond the above points, the quality of our lives and everyone in Stonegate Court (currently n peasstul quiel area) would be ruined.



Yours shicerely,

S

+ 2 Stonege Conrt, York

I could not object rote strongly to this preposal, and tust that York Ceuncil will ugree that it should nat be permitzed,




Licensing Services

Hazel Court Eco Depot

- James Street

York YO19 3DS

f’\,\l lr.t

7/1/2020

' Licence Application For Unit 4 Hornby Passage YO1 8AT

Dear Sir / Madam

| wish to object to this application for several valid & demonstrable reasons.
My property _ urt is within a few meters of the small yard
which houses Unit 4.

Indeed our bedroom is directly in clear view.

Noise / Cumulative Impact Zone

Stonegate Court is a quiet residential development in the heart of York
housing residents of all age groups including pensioners and younger
residents.We all value the haven of peace & quiet that Stonegate Court
provides away from the hectic atmosphere that is generated on the busy
streets of York.

If a licence were to be granted it would compromise our quality of life
completely and we would have to tolerate music,alcohol consumption, late
night noise,and the the anti social behaviour that is evident on the several
establishments that are in the vicinity of Stonegate Court all within a mere
few yards of my property & bedroom.



This weuld occur every day of the week both daytime & evenings.

" Security & Fire Risk

Hornby Passage is accessed by a locked & key coded gate. This maintains
the security of Stonegate Court on the rare occasions the gate has been left

. open we immediately have a problem with vagrants sleeping in the yard
| people drinking & evidence of drug taking.

We would be vulnerable to break ins as the yard also houses a bln store. If
the door was accidentally left open or broken it would give direct access to
Stonegate Court by intruders.

. Fire Risk

The passage also serves as the fire escape for the residents of Stonegate

Court via fire doors.These will inevitably be blocked by people drinking and

. smoking in what is already a small yard with a narrow passage.

This would render the fire escape redundant therefore creating an extremely
dangerous situation for everybody.
The Prevention of Crime and Disorder / Public Nuisance

It is apparent that late night drinking inevitably leads to anti social behaviour.
Stonegate already has several establishments offering late night drinking &

" music. All of these establishments have security personnel to help with the

inevitable anti social behaviour this proposal would be no different.The
entrance to Stonegate Court is plagued by people sleeping & drinking in the

. entrance doorway making it extremely intimidating to all residents.

~ The peace & tranquility that Stonegate Court provides to its residents would

" be totally destroyed.

| therefore strongly object to this proposal and trust York Council will agree it
should not be granted

Yours sincerely \ \

|

(O S



(10)

From: The )

Sent: 08 January 2020 21:04

To: plannlng.enforcement@york.gov.uk
Ce: licensing@york.gov.uk

Subject: Objection

This email originated from outside of the o
attachments unless you recognise the sen
Please see attached.

Kind regards, _

yail.com>

rganisation. Do not click links or open
der and know the content is safe.



Licence Application For Unit 4 Hornby Passage YO1 8AT 't

Dear Sirs, |

We wish to'make representations against the licence application for the above
venue,

As owners o art, our apartment is no more than ten yards from
the property,

Noise / Cumulative Impact Zone

Granting this licence would mean thal quality of life would be seriously
compromised by evening and late night noise and the inevitable anti social
behaviour that often goes along with this type of business. This would 1ot be a
one-off: it would be every single day of the week.

With Cumulative Impact Zone in mind we are already contending with noise
and disturbance issues within an area that is already saturated with late night /
drinking premises. Loud music and shouting along with smoke drifting upwards
DIRECTLY into our site from this late night bar would be horrendous.

Security and Fire Risk

The area that is proposed for the unit as a late night drinking club is cutrently
accessible from Stonegate only by locked and key-coded gates - and with'good
reason. We had an issue recently with the lock not working, and it was very
clear after a very short time that opening up this area creates both a severe
disturbance and a marked security issue for our properties and residents have
had to call out the police to change the code on the locked gate leading through
Hornby Passage to keep people out. This gate has been kept locked in the
fifteen years the apartments have existed - and for good reason - this will no

longer be the case if the application is successful as it is the only way into.area
and the unit.

The wnit is also adjacent to our bin store which leads into our complex and this

is sometimes left open by the collectors which would also pose a huge security
problem.,



FIOM: JA . v jueaionn uk

Sublect: Fw: GRANT OF ANEW PREMISES LIGENGE, UNIT 4, HORNBY PASSAGE, YORK YO1 BAT
Data: 9 January 2020 at 2:03 PM

To: eafyork. orgy
This Is to confirm that | have requested nt of . s =mmrewg—e- -~ ..t 10 sign and
deliver my emall on my behalf as | am currently not in York to do so myself..
Thank you
~~~~~ Forwarded messaas —----
From:, k>

To: licensing@york.gov.uk <licensing@york.gov.uks

Co: planning.enforcement@yorl.gov.uk <plannIng.enforcemant@york;gomuk>;

planning. comrments@york.gov.uk «:plannfng.commen!s@york.gov.uk:.

Sent: Thursday, 9 January 2020, 12:02:47 GMT

Subject: RE: GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE, UNIT 4, HORNBY PASSAGE, YORK YO1
8AT

Dear SirMadam,
I 'am emailing you today, and hope | am in timse, re the above,

I'had not recelved any latter from yourselves nor Planning Department about Unit 4 and was only
awara of this Licenca via my management company and other fellow residents, but was told that
today Thursday 9th January 2020 was the last day to hand in any objections and ther are plenty.

I am volcing my objections In granting thls premises any new licence either for alcohol, music or
dancing, food, late nights as the Unit is in a very small, tight spaced courtyard which is actually
also our fire escape route from Stonegate Court. We are ol ghtean flats and the fire escape
must naturally be free of any objects and crowds of poeople, It is also shared by the shop, New
l.ook.

Stonegate Court lles in the Councll's Noise/Cumulative Impact Area and the Application
proposes that alcohol and food would be sold for consumption from 11.30am-2300hours, seven
days aweek. This would mean that there would be constant coming and going of people to this
venue.

Granting a licence would provide a furthar source of alcohol within an area already so heavily
populated with llcensed preriises that crime disorder and public nuisance have already reached
problem lavels for the police and ambulance servics.

(Prevention of Crime and Digorder).

Unit 4 leads out onto Stonegate and there are enough bars and music venues to visit on this
particular walkway.

Example No 7 The Punchbowl, No 8-10 Stonegate Yard Bar & Brasserie, No 40 Ye Old Starre
Inna,

No 42 The Evil Eye, and No 48/52A Trembling Madness and in Little Stonegate so many other
choice of venues to choose from.

If you were to visit Unit 4, you would soe how tight and narrow the passageway is to the building,
plus this Unit used to be a retail unit selling clothes, hardly a Unit for selling aleohol and food and
bringing in a sheer number of people. The applicants would need to change the interlor quite a bit
and to change over from one usage to another and for that one needs a 'Planning Application'
and NOQT Just a Licencel

Sore of the residents have aiready or will be writing to you and have their say in this matter as it is



—— i

gxtraordinary that no one was aware of this Licence going through, but that a Notlee taped to the
gate to the passageway was found only in the last few days, did we hear about this and now wish
to have your attention in this matter. | am hoping that aome of the residents have also posted
phatos to you 80 you can sae firgt hand how amall ar area Unit 4 is in.

1 would also deem this site unsuitable for any number of people gathering in this area as the noise
and clgarette smoksa, If any, would be detrimental 1o the surrounding résidents’ "Alsé dne has to

think of the litter, hehaviowr of those invoived and wouid they really leave the area in a qulet way?
[ doubt it very much. Also, would one security officer at the gate be enough?

We, residents already suffer noise nuisance and antisocial behavicur at all hours from MoDonald's
in Blake Street that to this day we still get people urinating, dumping thelr litter, smoking in our
nain doorway. [T is a nuisance and can be ..‘mm.mtlng, aapocially &t night.

Publisy Safv wty must be Im?od ’*t ag the phvm .al safety of peaple ug
i g1 cavsly ¥ fi

1 ol 'm‘.}l'.’

of the size of the venue and the one secyrity officar is auppmo@d to v\eep the 08

arcler? 1ia not fust about the stte of the veaus, Bl aiss O dosrs 1o our Hin arsa ior Stonegata

Couirt i in thie pessagoway did thess daors must-tig elear al all tries for (he binmen,

ing fhn venua hasto b e

et

it would alsobe a good idea for the Fire Brigade to be brought in antd have their say on Unit 4 and
soe what they think of this proposal for an Aleohol Licence when the unit was, in the past, a retail
shon.

The dgate to Unit 4 s lockod at alt-tiges 1o provent any kind of intruders going ug to ouwr llats and
thal is how we residenis-enjoy the tranqullity and pescoiuinese.of our flate, It is also how we wam

Itto rarmain so and therefore | would urge thes Garnmities to-cansider the findings that | and the
other residenia al Slopagate Court Biiwd sanil 1o you.udl,

e Inview of all of the above, | would hopethe Licensing Autherity will refusethe-applloation.— e

Yours sincersly,
Kind regards

Flat 7

Stonegate Court
11 Blake Strest
York YO1 8QF

Igtace /

PR 2R e ~
A
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7.1.20
Re Licence Application for Unit 4, Hornbys Passage, York YO1 8AT
Dear Sir or Madam,

I am joint owner, along with my sister .. ____ >f apartment 11 at
Stonegate Court. We run this apartment as a holiday let. My sister lives
in Italy although she stays in number 11 when she Is visiting the UK. |
live in Gillygate, but often stay at Number 11 when the apartment is not
occupied and during periods of maintenance. | have spent several
nights in Stonegate Court since the beginning of January this year. |
have plans to live at Number 11 when | retire.

| would like to object strongly on several points to the above licence
application and make the following observations.

1. First and foremost | am really concerned about the health and
wellbeina of my neighbours ... olivein
w3 Which is only a few yards from Unit 4 and looks down on
the yard area. ... ... __)are elderly, both in their eighties and
neither of them are in good health, they are both extremely distressed
at the prospect of the proposed new business and the impact that
would have on their home. Should this licence be allowed the noise will
be intolerable for them and also for their direct neighbours all of whose
properties overlook the yard and Unit 4, life would never be the same
again for Jen and Clive or any of us in Stonegate Court.

2. Having lived in the centre of York for over 40 years | have
experienced, withessed and been disturbed at night by far too many
incidents of noise and bad behaviour practically all involving the excess
consumption of alcohol. The area under discussion between Stonegate
Court and Stonegate provides a small buffer against the noise and the
scenes of drunkenness that anyone can witness on a weekend in the
beautiful street that runs between St Helens Square and Petergate. Of
course, as we all know, this behaviour is commonplace throughout the



centre of York, but as regards this licence application this is the area
under consideration. Removing this buffer zone would without a doubt
have an extremely detrimental effect on life and the peace we enjoy in
this small residential development.

3.The main entrance to Stonegate Court on Blake Street is in the front
line of city centre bad behaviour, part of Macdonald’s clientele seems to
be made up of noisy and rude young people who at times loiter in our
doorway, they can be most intimidating. For years we have also had
problems with groups of homeless people spending time in the
doorway, litter, threatening behaviour, urinating and drug dealing, all
these things | have witnessed, | have reported to the police at least one
incident of drug dealing. We had considerable trouble in the yard area
near Unit 4 last year when a group of homeless people gained access
through the security gates and settled in for a few weeks, there were all
sorts of behaviour issues, fortunately the Police and Street Rangers
managed to sort cut this problem. Open access 1o this area would bs
inviting all sorts of further problems.

4. On the evening of Saturday 4th January, just a few days ago, there
was a young lady busker outside the Teddy Bear shop on Stonegate

—singing-and-playing-a-musieal-instrument-through-an-amplifier; 1 could

hear this whilst watching TV in my sitting room on the top floor, perhaps
50/60 yards from the busker, she stopped singing sometime after 10 o
clock. | rang the Noise Control office who are normally very helpful,
unfortunately they weren't back at work after the New Year Break, | then
rang the Street Rangers, also normally very helpful, however they told
me they weren't authorised to deal with buskers. This incident
demonstrates another one of the potential problems should amplified
music be allowed any nearer to Stonegate Court than it already is.

5.A ——. ++ =w Jave guests staying from all over the world and
from all walks of life, no doubt they make a healthy contribution to the
economy of York. As part of their visit | like to think they all really enjoy
the quiet ambience of Stonegate Court and take away a good
impression of York, sixty 5 star reviews on Airbnb do testify to this.
Although 1 do cringe at the thought of some of the drunken behaviour
our guests are likely to witness during their stay, at least at the moment
they will be able to retreat to the peace and quiet of 1
Stonegate Court. The proposed business for Unit 4 would certainly
have an impact on our guests enjoyment.



As a long term resident of central York | have sadly witnessed a serious
and steady decline in night time behaviour since the change of the
licensing laws. We have done our young people no favours at all by
allowing them to consume excess alcohol at any time of day or night,
Before change to the licensing laws we used to hear the last noise in
Gillygate at the latest 2.30 a.m. nowadays it's 4 and 5 o clock.... this is
good for nobody. | think less licensed premises would be a benefit for
the whole community, | and many other people would love to see a vast
improvement in the behaviour on the streets of night time York, this
certainly won'’t happen with the issuing of any more licenses to
consume alcohol.

| do hope you see fit to decline this application for a licence at Unit 4.

Yours Faithfully,



Yr'
8™ January, 2020.

Licensing Services

Hazel Court Eco Depot

James Street

York

Y019 3DS

Ref: Licence Application For Unit 4 Hornbys Passage YO1 8AT
Dear Sir or Madam,

| would like to reglster my strong objection Lo Lhis licensing application on the grounds of the
licensing objectives cantained in the Licensing Act 2003 (Section 4)

The Prevention of Public Nuisance

Unit 4 is part of the same Stonegate Walk development as 16 residences so late night noise and
muslic will reverberate throughout the development. This, together with Instances of public disorder
and antl-social behaviour autside the premlses, will contribute to an unacceptable level of public
nuisance to the 16 residences as well as the larger public,

PublicSafety—————— - —————

The area outside Unit 4 forms part of the fire escape route both for residents at Stonegate Court and
occupants of Ye Olde Star Inn. Obstructing it in any way is obviously a matter of-public safety.

| would also argue that the access passageway Is also too narrow to provide the only fire escape for
the premises Itself.

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

There are numerous recorded reports of crime and disorder in the area, both In our doorway in
Blake Street and in Hornbys Passage on occaslons when the gates are left unlocked. Increasing
access to Hornbys Passage will only add to these occurrences.

Cumulative Impact Zone

The property lies within York’s Cumulative Impact Zone (CI2) in an area already saturated with
drinking establishments and late night bars. We already have to cope with Instances of alcohol
related crime and public nuisance far too numerous to list here, increasing the number of licensed
premises can only add to the cumulative negative impact of anti-social behaviour in the area.

In concluslon, I strongly recommend that the council refuse this application,

Yours Falthfully
S ' ' )



Y»

8™ January, 2020,

Licensing Services
Hazel Court Eco Depot
James Street

York

Y019 3DS

Ref: Licence Application For Unit 4 Hornbys Passage YO1 8AT
Dear Sir or Madam,

I strongly object to this licensing application on the grounds of the licensing objectlves contained in
the Licensing Act 2003 (Section 4)

The Prevention of Public Nuisance

Given the location and close proximity of 16 domestic residences at Stonegate Court, | am extremely
concerned about public nulsance If this application In granted. The area directly outside the
premises will inevitably be crowded with people sat at tables, stood smoking, entering / leaving the
premises, shouting, arguing with door managers etc. There will also be early morning noise from
deliveries and clearing of empty bottles etc. Any nolse wiil affect residents of the 5 apartments
directly above the area and will also reverberate around the courtyard of Stonegate Court affecting
all the other residents.

Unit 4 Is part of the same Stonegate Walk development as the 16 residences so | am also assuming
that late night noise and music will reverberate throughout the development regardless of whether
or not windows and doors are kept closed at the premises. This, together with Instances of public
disorder and anti-social behaviour outside the premises, wlll result In many late night complaints to
the police from residents adding to what | know is already a huge workload for the safer
neighbaurhood team.

Public Safety

The area outside Unit 4 forms part of the fire escape route both for residents at Stonegate Court and
occupants of Ye Olde Star Inn. Obstructing it In any way is obvlously a matter of public safety, The
area has confined access passageways and so | would think [t is also a fire safety Issue for the
premises themselves, The fire escape doors from Stonegate Court onto Stonegate Walk/Hornbys
Passage could be jammed by litter, Inadvertently blocked by storage of empty bottles/chairs/tables
or just blocked by people, If a member of staff in charge of security doesn’t do their job properly
then we get a night of noise disturbance. If a member of staff in charge of keeping the fire doors
clear doesn’t do their job properly, then residents of 16 propertles can't evacuate thelr bullding In an
emergency.



If disturbances occur outside the premises, the space is very confined and it wlil be difficult for
security staff or police officers to access the troublemakers and very easy for Innocent bystanders to
be trapped within the disturbance with no means of escape.

The Preventlon of Crime and Disorder

Late night venues are places where different groups of drinkers from other venues in the clty
congregate at the end of their evening. As we have seen many times with McDonalds in Blake Street,
this can easily lead to disagreements, disturbances and violence. | see no reason why this would not
happen at this venue as well.

Stonegate Walk and Hornby's Passage create an “n” shaped area just off Stonegate. Unit 4 occupies
the north west corner of this “n”. At present, there are 2 gated passageways onto Stonegate, The
gates are currentiy locked from the Stonegate slde but can be epened from the inside as fire escape
routes. If both gates are unlocked during Unit 4’s opening livuts Lthen this presents opportunities for
crime and disorder in parts of the area not visible from the premises {including the fire exlt door and
the bin store for Stonegate Court). If the south east gate Is left locked, It would become a dead end,
hidden from the premises and a very likely place for crime and disorder.

Cumulative Impact Zone

The property Hes within. York’s Cumulative Impact Zoneé (C!Z) In an area already saturated with

drinking establishments and late night bars. Thankfully, the licensing laws have heen changed to give
residents a fair say Tn what happens within their community. The CIZ exists to stop more bars adding
to existing problems with heavy drinking and anti-soclal behavlour. | haven’t seen anything from the

We already have to cope with instances of alcohoel related crime and public nuisance far too
numerous to list here. The latest for me was in Stonegate at 10pm on a3 recent Thursday when |
witnessed an obviously inebriated man propositioning young women in a bar. He was asked to leave
the premises by bar staff, Outside he continued to harass women in the street where there were no
bar staff or door managers to Intervene. He then stood on the pavement and urinated towards the
middle of the road, Just another evening in York.

I am not suggesting that the applicant is intending for any of this to occur, but Increasing the number
of licensed premises can only add to the cumulative impact of anti-soclal behaviour in the area,

Resldents Affected

Due to the lax requirements on advertlsing a licensing application, local residents have not been
directly notified of the applicatlon. It was advertised in the press on the latest legally permitted date
which was Christmas Eve, leaving only 9 working days — at a time when many people are away an
holiday - to spread the word to local residents. | would ask that, under the circumstances, there is a
further period allowed for representations to be made before any hearing takes place.

I would also like to correct the misconception that the properties overlooking the outside space of
Unit 4 are “only” holiday lets.



1. Thisis not true, Only a small proportion of the properties within Stonegate Court are Holiday
Lets and one owner/occupled property has a balcony directly above Unit 4.

2, Some Holiday lets are let out for short perlods until such time as the owners are able to llve
there themselves,

3. Whether someone is living there for a week or a year, they are stlll entitled to qulet
enjoyment of the property.

4. 1 would have thought we should be attracting visitors to York with outstanding
accommodation not sending them home with storles of late night noise disturbance and
rowdy behaviour,

In conclusion, | strongly recommend that the councll refuse this application. it would seema
complete disregard of the Licensing Act and the Council Priorities listed in the Statement of Licensing
Pollcy & Cumulatlve Impact Assessment dated February 2018 (below) If this license Is granted.

“Councll Priorities

29. The Licensing Act 2003 has 4 objectives: the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety,
prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.

30. The promotion of the lteensing objectives wilf support the Councll’s Plan for a prosperous city
for all and a counci! that listens to residents,”

Yours Faithfully



and

Dear SirfMadam,

Licence Application For Unit 4 Hornby Passage YO1 8AT

Further to my previous objection to the above appllcat|on | W|sh to add some

—points-in-the-light-of-further research.

Noise /Cumulative Impact Zone

Stonegate Court is located in a part of town that is already more than well
served by iate-night music/drinking/dancing venues. Granting this licence
would add to the cumulative effect of noise and anti-social behaviour that
residents of central York already have to contend with.

Security and Fire Risk

Security: As mentioned in my previous objection, Hornby Passage has for 15
years been protected by locked and key-coded gates. On the occasions when
the key-code has failed, the area has immediately atiracted vagrants and
anti-social behaviour (which | withessed myself on several occasions). As a
single woman, | particularly value the security offered by Stonegate Court.
This security would be severely compromised by people being able to access
the rear of the complex. Even more worryingly, Unit 4 is directly next to the



door which gives access to the Stonegate Court bin store. If this door were
ever to be left open, the whole complex would be accessible to interlopers.

Fire risk: The enclosed narrow passage into Stonegate is also the
designated fire escape for all of the Stonegate Court apartments and for New
Look. The narrow exit would invariably be blocked by drinkers and smokers
standing outside Unit 4, and would render our fire escape unusable.

In addition, I believe that Hornby Passage also serves as a fire escape for the
Masonic Lodge in Duncombe Place.

The Prevenfion of Crime and Disorder / Public Nuisance

It goes without saying that late-night drinking venues invariably lead to
crime and disorder and public nuisance. This in turn is a risk to Public
Safety.

As mentioned in my previous missive, | could not object more strongly to this
proposal, and trust that York Council will agree that it should not be permitted.

Yours sincerely,

a1l .

b 72020



From the residents of Stonegate Court, Blake Street, YO1 8QF

Dear Sir/Madam, ]

Licence Application For Unit 4 Hornbys Passage YO1 8AT

We wish collectively to object to this application in the strongest possible
terms, and for concrete and demonstrable reasons.

Noise / Cumulative impact Zone

Stonegate Court is a quiet residential development iocated in the heart of
York. It is a mixed and cohesive community reprasenting all ages. We all
value the tranquillity of this development. If this licence were granted, our
quality of life would be seriously compromised by evening and late night noise
and the inevitable anti social behaviour that often goes along with this type of
Husivesy————————— DS

Stonegate Court is located in a part of town that is already more than well
served by late-night music/drinking/dancing venues. There is already an issue
with noise and late-night music from Kennedy's (which is further away than
the proposed bar at 4 Hornbys Passage), buskers performing in Stonegate
with ampilifiers, and the commotion caused by drunken revellers at all hours in
Stonegate. Most bars in York have signage exhorting patrons to "leave
quietly” - but it is evidently impossible to enforce this. The Council will aiready
be aware of our long-standing problem with the 24-hour Macdonalds in Blake
Street and the disturbance and litter created by our front door by its clientele.

This would, moreover, not be a one-off: it would be every single day of the
week. Moreover, it would blight our waking hours, too, as developments of
this type invariably involve increased deliveries, rubbish collections, kitchen
smells, and daytime activity. Some of us work from home, and would be
unable to do this due to the increased noise and traffic.

Sevearal of us have our homes and bedrooms are directly above the
proposed development: we would have to contend every single day and night
with loud music, voices and cigarette smoke in our own properties. Granting



this licence to 4 Hornbys Passage would make the cumulative effect of noise
and anti-social behaviour intolerable to residents.

Security and Fire Risk

We also value the security of our homes and of the complex in general. At the
moment, it is impossible for 'interlopers' to access the development.

Security: Hornbys Passage has for some 15 years been protected by locked
and key-coded gates, This in turn maintains the security of Stonegate Court.
On the rare occasions when the key-code has failed, the area has
immediately attracted vagrants and drinkers, along with foul language and
anti-social behaviour (the York Bid Street Rangers and the police were
involved on these occasions). This security would be severely compromised
by people being able to access the rear of the complex on a daily basis. Even
more concerningly, Unit 4 Hornbys Passage is directly next to the door which
gives access to the Stonegate Couirt bin store, If this door were ever to be left
open, the whole complex would be accessible to intruders.

Fire risk: The enclosed narrow passage into Stonegate is also the
designated fire escape for all of the Stonegate Court apartments and for New
Look. The narrow exit would invariably be blocked by drinkers and smokers
standing outside Unit 4, and would render our fire escape unusable.

In addition, Hornbys Passage also serves as a fire escape for the Ye Old
Starre Inn on Stonegate. This development would present a risk to their
customers and staff, too.

It is, moreover, worth noting that Hornbys Passage is the only way in which

the refuse collectors can access to Stonegate Court in order to empty our
industrial-sized bins.

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder / Public Nuisance

It goes withoht saying that [ate-night drinking venues invariably lead to
crime (viz. the number of broken windows and damage to property



following 'nights out'), disorder (viz. fights), and public nuisance (viz.
urinating and defaecating in public, vomiting on pavements).

This in turn is a risk to Public Safety. Stonegate Court already has a
problem with rough sleepers by the main entrance (whom several
residents and the complex's cleaners find intimidating), this kind of
encounter would be even worse in a small, dark, enclosed passageway.

Stonegate Court is a mixed community of hard-working younger residents
and retired or semi-retired people. A small number of the properties are used
as holiday lets by individuals who also play a full and active role in the
community and some of whom will themselves live thare in due course. We
have chosen Stonegate Court because we feel safe and secure here. Many
of us have grandchildren who visit overnight.

York is not just a city for late-night drinking and clubbing. Many of us are
actively involved in the city's cultural and religious institutions (Friends of York
Minster, the Bibilographical Society, St Wilfrid's to name just a few). There is
already a risk that the centre of York coutd become a no-go zone for 'ordinary’
people - which would, obviously, be a very bad thing for the future of the city
as a whole.

We could not object-more strongly to this proposal, and trust that York Council
will agree that it should not be permitted.

Yours sincerely,
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